UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK	
IN RE: NEVSUN RESOURCES LTD.	-x: : : x

Civil Action No. 12 Civ. 1845 (PGG)

## PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR ORDER AUTHORIZING DISBURSEMENT OF THE NET SETTLEMENT FUND

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that, Plaintiffs move the Hon. Paul G. Gardephe for entry of an Order Authorizing Disbursement of the Net Settlement Fund.

1. On February 13, 2015, the Court, among other things: (1) approved the Plan of Allocation as a fair and reasonable method to calculate claims of Settlement Class Members and to allocate the net settlement fund and distribute same to Settlement Class Members; (2) ordered that the settlement fund, after payment of the fees, costs and expenses of the Claims Administrator in administering the settlement, taxes and tax expenses on the income earned on the settlement fund, and any award of attorneys' fees and expenses, and award of reasonable costs and expenses to Lead Plaintiff (*i.e.*, the net settlement fund), shall be distributed to all Settlement Class Members who submitted valid and timely proofs of claim as described in the Notice, in the amounts calculated by the Claims Administrator pursuant to the Plan of Allocation; and (3) ordered that such distribution shall occur as soon as practicable after the completion of the review and verification of the proof of claim forms by the Claims Administrator. [ECF No. 54.]

2. The Court-appointed Claims Administrator, Garden City Group, LLC, has completed the review and verification of the proof of claim forms.

3. In support of this unopposed motion, Plaintiffs submit the Affidavit of Stephen J. Cirami in Support of the Motion for Distribution of the Net Settlement Fund dated August 14, 2015.

4. Plaintiffs' counsel has conferred with Defendants' counsel prior to filing the motion.

5. Defendants do not oppose the motion.

Dated: August 17, 2015

Respectfully submitted,

## **KAPLAN FOX & KILSHEIMER LLP**

By: /s/ Jeffrey P. Campisi

Jeffrey P. Campisi 850 Third Avenue, 14th Floor New York, New York 10022 jcampisi@kaplanfox.com

## **RIGRODSKY & LONG, P.A.**

Seth D. Rigrodsky (sdr@rigrodskylong.com) Timothy J. MacFall (tjm@rigrodskylong.com) 825 East Gate Boulevard; Suite 200 Garden City, New York 11530

Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Settlement Class

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that on August 17, 2015, I electronically filed the foregoing with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system that will electronically send notification of such filing to all counsel of record.

Executed on August 17, 2015 in New York, New York.

/s/ Jeffrey P. Campisi JEFFREY P. CAMPISI